The change from an incurred loss model under IAS 39 to an ECL model under IFRS 9 resulted in an increase
in the impairment loss allowance account (i.e. provision for credit losses) of R84.686 million (separate:
R68.898 million), with a deferred tax impact of R18.583 million (separate: R19.301 million) on 1 July 2018.
The ECL model also includes financial guarantees issued, which were previously recognised in accordance
with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets. Management has applied assumptions,
judgements and estimates in developing the ECL model, based on historical experience and other factors that
are believed to be reasonable. Refer to note 2.1 for further information.

Page 18 | Sasfin Bank Limited Annual Financial Statements 2019

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued
1.1	 Basis of preparation continued
1.1.1	 Adoption of new and amended standards for the first time in the current financial year continued
	 Expected credit loss impairment model continued

Impairment loss allowance for:

Loans and advances under IAS 39 on 30 June 2018:
Loans and advances and financial

guarantees under IFRS 9 on 1 July 2018:

Portfolio
Special

mention
Sub-

standard Doubtful Loss Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

IFRS 9
transition

adjust-
ment

Consolidated R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Equipment Finance 41 859 4 851 1 509 11 530 189 436 249 185 27 610 45 050 197 495 270 155 20 970

Capital Equipment
Finance 1 102 955 – – 169 2 226 14 239 74 8 533 22 846 20 620

Trade and Debtor
Finance 8 178 2 607 – – 14 261 25 046 21 792 9 167 28 829 59 788 34 742

Other secured loans – 164 – – 9 143 9 307 7 949 – 9 308 17 257 7 950

Financial guarantees – – – – – – 404 – – 404 404

51 139 8 577 1 509 11 530 213 009 285 764 78 994 54 291 244 165 370 450 84 686

	 Hedge accounting
Sasfin currently does not apply hedge accounting and hence the changes in IFRS 9 with regards to hedge
accounting did not have any impact upon transition. The Banking Group previously hedged a net investment in
a foreign operation, which was discontinued on 1 July 2016. As permitted by IFRS 9, the Banking Group has
elected to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39 with regards to this specific hedge,
for which Sasfin still owns the underlying foreign subsidiary. Refer to note 1.12.3 for further information.

1.1.2	 Accounting policy elections
The following accounting policy elections have been made by the Banking Group and Company:

[…]

Financial instrument Parameter

2019
Potential effect

recorded in profit
or loss favourable/

(unfavourable)
R’m

2018
Potential effect

recorded in profit
or loss favourable/

(unfavourable)
R’m

Consolidated
Investment securities WACC (11.20)/13.54 (8.39)/10.55
Investment securities Marketability and

minority discounts (2.84)/2.97 (3.19)/3.19
Investment securities Revenue growth (4.10)/4.04 (7.08)/7.30
Investment securities Capitalisation rate 4.10/(4.04) 7.08/(7.30)

Separate
Investment securities WACC (11.20)/13.54 (8.39)/10.55
Investment securities Marketability and

minority discounts (2.84)/2.97 (3.19)/3.19
Investment securities Revenue growth (4.10)/4.04 (7.08)/7.30
Investment securities Capitalisation rate 4.10/(4.04) 7.08/(7.30)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Notes to the consolidated and separate
financial statements continued

Sasfin Bank Limited Annual Financial Statements 2019 | Page 75

37. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE continued
37.5 Market risk sensitivity on investment securities

The table below illustrates the market risk sensitivity for all investment securities held by the Banking Group
assuming a 10% shift in the share price or proxy share price.

2019 2018

10%
 reduction in

 fair value
R’000

Fair value
R’000

10%
increase in
 fair value

R’000

10%
 reduction in

fair value
R’000

Fair value
R’000

10%
increase in
 fair value

R’000

Consolidated
Listed
Equity securities at fair value 199 221 243  278  309  340
Impact on gains and losses
recognised in profit or loss
for the year 20 22 24  27  30  33
Unlisted
Equity securities at fair value 138 728 154 142 169 556  122 603  136 226  149 849
Impact on gains and losses
recognised in profit or loss
for the year 16 124 17 916 19 708  11 586  12 873  14 160

Separate
Unlisted
Equity securities at fair value 138 728 154 142 169 556  122 603  136 226  149 849
Impact on gains and losses
recognised in profit or loss
for the year 16 124 17 916 19 708  11 586  12 873  14 160

Page 76 | Sasfin Bank Limited Annual Financial Statements 2019

37. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE continued
37.6 Financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value

2019 2018

Level 1
R’000

Level 2
R’000

Level 3
R’000

Level 1
R’000

Level 2
R’000

Level 3
R’000

Consolidated
Financial assets – 4 391 933 7 758 070 3 814 052 7 821 946

Cash and cash balances – 1 314 414 – –  1 838 645 –

Negotiable securities – 3 077 519 –  1 975 407
Other receivables – – 270 955 – –  204 839
Loans and advances – – 7 487 115 – –  7 617 107

Financial liabilities 2 753 521 7 417 846 989 025  3 115 432  6 528 819 1 062 560

Funding under repurchase
agreements and interbank – 2 271 610 – –  1 923 244 –
Trade and other payables – – 743 310 – – 637 944
Deposits from customers – 5 146 236 – –  4 605 575
Debt securities issued 2 753 521 – –  3 115 432 – –
Long-term loans1 – – 245 715 – –  424 616

Separate
Financial assets – 4 156 978 4 240 832 – 3 554 450 3 926 388

Cash and cash balances –  1 079 459 – –  1 579 043 –
Negotiable securities –  3 077 519 – –  1 975 407 –
Other receivables – – 315 775 – –  336 901
Loans and advances – –  3 925 057 – –  3 589 487

Financial liabilities – 7 759 393 678 599 – – 7 449 079

Funding under repurchase
agreements and interbank –  2 197 422 – – – 1 519 672
Trade and other payables – – 438 384 – – 349 214
Deposits from customers –  5 561 971 – – – 5 155 577
Long-term loans  – –  240 215 – –  424 616

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at amortised cost, is considered a
reasonable approximation of their fair value.
1 �The carrying amount of Loans and Advances has been moved from Level 2 to Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy, since not all

of the Level 2 inputs are observable in the market, e.g. credit spreads.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Notes to the consolidated and separate
financial statements continued

Sasfin Bank Limited Annual Financial Statements 2019 | Page 77

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
Risk management is fundamental to the Banking Group’s business activities, enabling management to operate